a decrease from the end of last year as the Group proactively chose to utilise more borrowings in US dollars and loans in

other currencies to expand the Group’s business.

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the interest-bearing bank and other borrowings based on

direct and indirect financing.

30 June 2013 31 December 2012

US$’000 % of total US$’000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Direct financing 748,876 9.89% 547,494 9.36% 36.78%

Indirect financing 6,821,532 90.11% 5,299,608 90.64% 28.72%

Total 7,570,408 100.00% 5,847,102 100.00% 29.47%

As at 30 June 2013, the proportion of the Group’s total indirect bank and other borrowings was 90.11%, representing

a slight decrease from the end of last year as the Group proactively chose to utilise more direct financing to expand the

Group’s business.

3.5.	 Shareholders’ equity

As at 30 June 2013, the total equity of the Group was US$2,147,120,000, representing an increase of US$101,866,000

or 4.98% from the end of last year.

The following table sets forth the analysis of equity as at the dates indicated.

30 June 2013 31 December 2012

US$’000 % of total US$’000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Issued share capital 4,227 0.20% 4,227 0.20% 0.00%

Reserve 2,141,206 99.72% 2,039,283 99.71% 5.00%

Non-controlling interests 1,687 0.08% 1,744 0.09% -3.27%

Total Equity 2,147,120 100.00% 2,045,254 100.00% 4.98%

38

2013 Interim Report Far East Horizon

Management Discussion and Analysis

4.	 Analysis on Cash Flows Statement

For the six months ended 30 June

2013 2012

US$’000 US$’000 Change %

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net cash flow from operating activities (1,319,047) (1,071,387) 23.12%

Net cash flow from investing activities (179,885) 26,556 -777.38%

Net cash flow from financing activities 1,558,469 786,737 98.09%

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 14,821 476 3013.66%

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 74,358 (257,618) -128.86%

As at 30 June 2013, the Group had net cash outflow from operating activities in the amount of US$1,319,047,000 as the

Group expanded its business and increased the balance of our net lease receivables. Correspondingly, the Group increased its

bank and other borrowings, which were recorded as cash inflow from financing activities. As a result, as at 30 June 2013, net

cash inflow from financing activities was US$1,558,469,000. Net cash outflow from investing activities was US$179,885,000 as at

30 June 2013, which was primarily attributable to the impact of payment of land. As at 30 June 2013, the Group’s cash and cash

[…]

Group’s interest-bearing bank and other borrowings and lease receivables.

A principal part of the Group’s management of interest rate risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected net interest

income under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modelling). The Group aims to mitigate the impact of prospective

interest rate movements which could reduce future net interest income, while balancing the cost of such risk measures to

mitigate such risk.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate, to the Group’s profit

before tax with all other variables held constant.

The sensitivity of the profit before tax is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on profit before tax, based

on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of each reporting period subject to re-pricing within the

coming year. The effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on profit before tax is the change in profit of the assets

relative to the non-interest-bearing assets (non-interest-bearing liabilities and equity) of the Group. The effect on the

interest-bearing part is very slight.

Increase/(decrease) in profit

 before tax of the Group

30 June

2013

31 December

2012

US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Change in basis points

+ 100 basis points 39,832 31,097

– 100 basis points (39,832) (31,097)

40

2013 Interim Report Far East Horizon

Management Discussion and Analysis

7.2.	 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes

in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange relates primarily to the operating

activities of the Group (when receipt or payment is settled using a currency that is different from the functional currency).

The Group conducts its businesses mainly in RMB, with certain transactions denominated in US$, and to a lesser

extent, other currencies. The Group’s treasury operations exposure mainly arises from its transactions in currencies other